)

Schedule 13
Changs Request for £Y 2010-11 Budget Request Cycle
Decision jtem FY 201011 Bage Reduction ftem FY 2010-14 = | Supptemental FY 2009-10 /1 Budgst Amendment FY 201011 e
Request Tille: FY 2009-10 Higher Education Budgel Batancing Reduction — Part 3 ]
Depariment: Higher Education Dept. Approval by&-d, Date: | / T / / d
Priority Numbes: 8.04, BA-OJ OSFE Approval: /(/\ } Data: "’/W -
1 2 3 4 ] ) yi 8 ) ] T}
Totad Decislons Total Change
Prier-¥oar Supplemantal Revisad Base Base November 1 Budgat Revized from Base
Actual Approprialion Roquest Request Roquest Reduction Request Amendment Requeat {Column 5}
Fund FY 2006-0% FY 2009-10 FY 208810 FY 2008-10 FY 2010-11 FY 204011 FY 204941% FY 20%0-51 FY 201011 FY 204112
Total of All Llne ltams Total] 2,150,693,475 2,28%,303,612 15,901,997)| 2.284,00%615 2,323,258,912 (56,981.958)| 2,267.276,854 {5,500,000)] 2.261,776,954 (150,676,055)
FTE 18,8575 20,563.6 0.0 20,563.8 20,583.4 0.0 20,563.6 0.0 20,563.6 D0
GF 202,671,116 283,795,604 (6.500, OOD) 278,285,804 307,750,904 o 307,750,904 o} 307,750,904 0
GFE 0 0 o ¢ o 0 0 o 0
CF| 1,151,74291 1,327151.608 D 1,327,181,506 1.827,161,508 o 1,327,161,608 0| 1.327.181.506 i}
RF 554,803,373 537,670,447 {5.,301,997) 532,288,450 637.670447 0 537,670,447 4] 537,670,497 L]
FF 150,676.055 150,676,055 5,5040.000 156, 176055 150,676,055 {55.981,958) 54,694,057 (5,500.0900) 09,194,097 F (150,678,055
(4) Collega Oppostunity - S :
Fund Program Fotal 272,563,654 263,801,518 (5.301,897) 256,489,519 287,756,816 o 287,756,816 0 287,756,816 Q
(B} Fee-far-sarvice (2} 8.0 0.9 ¢.0 00 c.0 ¢.0 0.0 0.0 @0 0.0
IContracts with State GF 272,563,654 283,801,516 (5,301,997} 254489519 287,756,816 0 287,756,818 e} 287,756,018 1]
Instiutions QFE 1] 0 o 0 0 0 1 0 ] a
CF 0 0 Q Q ¢ 0 ¢ 0 0 Q
RF 2 0 Q 0 o 1] ? [+] 2 [}
FF 0 8 qQ 0 1 o g o D 0
(5) GOVERNING BGARDS| ' ) .
u(g) Trusteas of Adams Total 22,862,997 23,032, 317 ] 3032317 23,032,317 (1,045,784) 21,986,533 (123,546) 21,862,887 (2.459,127)
State Gollege FTE 2716 .2 0.0 212 272 o0 2.2 o0 | 72 0.0
GF 0 0 0 o 0 0 a [ g '}
GFE 0 0 ¢ 0 ] 0 8 ¢ 2 o
CF 6,254,548 B,423,868 0 8428868 8,420,868 0] 8,423,668 0 8,423,866 (i}
RF 12,149,322 12,149.322 (123,548) 12,025,776 12,149,322 0. . .. 12,340,322 0 12,149,322 0
FF 2.468.127 2,459,127 123,546 2582873 1 2458127 (1.045.784)}.... 1,413,343 (123,548} 1,284,767 {2458,127)
(5) GOVERNING GOARDS ‘ . o
B} Trustees of Maga Tolal 50.196,176 $2,167,630 [+] 22,187 530 52,107,630 (1.730,136) 50,437 484 {205.417) 50,232,077 {4,117.218)
State College FTE 4522 508.9 0.0 508.9 508.9 0.0 503.9 0.0 508.9 0.0
GE 0 Q [ a a 0 2 0 o ¢
GFE 4] [} c q 1] o 0 1] ] 0
CF 26,190,569 28,102,023 0 28,162,023 28,162,023 1} 28,162,023 )] 28,162,023 [}
RF 19,688,392 18,888,352 (205,417} 19,682,575 15,888,392 o 19,888,382 7] 10,888,392 o
FF 4112115 4,147,215 205,417 4,322 632 4117 215 {1,730.136} 2,387,079 {205,417} 2,181,662 {4.117,215}
i5) GOVERNING BOARDS] ] j
{C}) Trusiges of Totat 103,011,292 118,206,190 5} 116,208,180 116,205,190 (5,269,753 110,236,437 {416,478} 110,619,95% {9.534,844)
Metropotitan State FYE 1,086.3 1,198.% 0.0 11 95.3 1.196.3 !).g 1,196.: O.g 1‘196.3 G.g
GF 1] [ 0
College of Denver GEE 0 e 0 o 0 o 4] o ] o
GF 63,207,880 66,402,778 ] 60492778 £6,492.778 0 B5AB2778 0 66,402,778 0
RF 39,778,588 30,778,568 {416.478) 39,362,090 36,778,588 ] 30,778,568 o 39,778,568 6
FF 9.934.844 9,994,844 416478 10,351,322 5,934 844 (5,260,753) 4,665,001 (418,478) 4,248,612 19,934 844M
Higher Education

apad



Schedule 13
Change Request for F¥Y 2010-11 Budgat Regquest Cycle

Dacigion ltem FY 2010-11

[Base Reduction itam FY 2030-11

fal
H

{ Supplemental £Y 2009-10

| Budget Amendment FY 2040-11

Pag 2.

Request Titte: FY 2009-10 Higher Education Budgst Balanting Reduclion — Pard 3
Dapartnvant: Higher Education Dapt. Approvat by: .Date:
Priority Number: 5-04. BA-03 QS8PH Approval: Date:
1 2 3 4 E. & 7 [ a 10
Total Decision! Total Change
Prior-Year Supplemental Ravlsed Basze Base Novsmber 1 Budget Ravised from Base
Acwal Appropriation Raguest Requast Raguast Reduetion Request A dment Ragi {Catumn 5}
Fund Y 2008-93 FY 200016 FY 200510 EY 2005-10 FY 201811 FY 2010-11 Y 201014 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 2011-12
{51 GOVERNING BOARDS "
o) Trustees of Western Tolal 21,506,439 21,520,488 0 21,520,488 21,520.486 (868,516} .. 20851472, (99.773) 20,552,799, {2,280,870)
State Gollege FTE 2309 2423 0.0 2423 2423 2.0 2423 00 2425 0.0
GF o 0 0 0 g o ] o a 0
GFE 0 o] Dol Q 2 Q 0 2] 0 0
CF 9,333,422 9,347,471 Q9 §,347471 9,347 471 o 8,347,471 Q 9,347.471 1]
RF 9,892,147 9,892,147 (89773} 9,182,374 8,892,147 o 9,802,147 g} 8,852,147 0
FF' 2.280.870 2.380 870 83,773 2,380,643 2.280.870 (668.516! 1,412,354 {99.773) 1,312,581 (2.280.670)
(51 GOVERNING BOARDS
() Board of Governors of Total 364,374,938 388 544 326 0 388,544,328 38B.544,328 (13.704,645) 374,839,643 {1,115,220) 473,724,423 {33,271,434)
l\m Colorado State ETE 38524 42780 0 4,226.0 4,228.0 00 42280 0.0 4,228.0 )
University Systam GF 0 4] 0 1} | 0 o} hl 1} 0
GFE ] 0 a D o ] . o ¢ 0 L]
CF 217,313,426 241,482,818 o 241,482,816 241,482,818 1] 241,482,816 i} 241,482,916 [+]
RF 113,780,028 113,790,028 (1,115,220 112,674,808 113,750,028 i} 193,700,028 1) 113,780,028 0
- F¥ 33271484 33,271,484 1,115,220 34,386,704 33,271,484 {13.704.885) 19,566,799 (1,115,220 18,451,579 (33,271,984]
|5) GOVERNING BOARDS . ] 3 ‘lﬂ
u":) Trastaes of Fort Lewls Tota 38,694,784 40,063,482 9 40,093,482 40,093,482 {1.134,929) 48,058,553 (83,194} 38,675,359 (3.978,508)
College FYE 432.3 461.9 040 461.9 4819 0.0 451.9 00 4619 0.0
GF 0 ] & ¢ 0 a 4] ) L] o
GFE o 0 B 0 0 a a b 4] 1]
CF 25810454 27,308,152 [t} 27,309,152 27,309,152 Q 27,308,152 o 27,308,182 ]
RF 8,805,822 8,808,622 (83,194) 8,122,628 8,805,622 0 8,805,622 0 8,805,822 ]
FE 3,978,503 3,878,508 83,194 4,061,702 3,978,508 {£,134,528) 2.843.578 (83,194} 2,760,385 (3,976,508’
|5) GOVERNING BOARDS l“
(G} Regents of the Totatl  777.020.554 849,857,526 a B4§.657.526 849,857,526 (14992069  634,685.457 (1467310)f 533,167,847 {49,895,467)
Univarsity of Colorado FTE 6.4d1.1 8.914.5 0.0 6,914.5 6,914,5 04 60145 00 6,814.5 0.0
GF ¢] 2] L] 1} ol ¢ /] 0 1} ]
GFE s} 4] a 0 it ¢ o 1] 0 o
CF 545,217,274 639,900,645 ] 635,800,845 530,000,946 [+ - 939,800,546 a 639,900,545 ]
RF 177807813 159,761,513 {1,497,610) 158,263,003 1871 |- 4 169.761,513 0 159,761,513 ¢}
FE 49,895.467 490,905,467 1,457,610 51.493.077 49,095,467 {14,592,069) 35,003.398 1 457 610} 33,505,748 {49,965 467
15 GOVERNING BOARDS 1
(H) Truatees of Lhe Total 82,960,295 92.068,097 ) ©2,066,087 92,068,087 (1,598,103} 90,460,994 {176,866} a0,290,928 [4.443,761)
lcalerado School of FTE 5294 B67.5 00 BB7.5 067.5 0.0 657.5 00 667.5 0.0
KMinas GF ] 0 0 [t} 0 0 g 0 9 0
GFE a 0 0 a 1} 1} 0 1] 1] o
CF 59,722,909 68,830,713 Q §8,830,711 68,830,711 "] 68,620,711 o 88,830,711 0
RF 18,793,625 18,793,625 (1To846) 18,613,759 18,793,825 0 18,783,625 O 18,793.625 a
FF| 4,443,761 4,443,761 179,866 4,823,627 4,443,761 (1,598,103} 2,845,658 {170,866) 2,665,792 {4.443.761)
Higher Education



Schedule 13
Change Request for FY 2040- 11 Budget Reguest Cycle

Boclsion Hem FY 2010-11

[Base Redustion ftom; FY 201¢-11

! supplemental FY 200918

| Budget Amendutent FY 2010:1%

Request Title: FY 2009 10 Higher Education Budget Balancing Reduction - Part 3
Department: Higher Edueation Dept. Approval by: Data:
Priority Number: 5-04, BA-03 0SPB Approvak Dals:
4 2 3 4 5 & 7 B 2 10
Total Decision! Total Change
Prior-Yaar Supplemental Revigad Base Base November § Budget Revised from Base
Actoal Approgriation Request Request Request Radustion Requesi Amandment Request {Column 5}
Fund FY 2008-00 FY 200910 £Y 200810 FY 200810 FY 2010-71 FY 2010-11 FY 2010-11 FY 201811 FY 201011 FY 2011412
(5) GOVERNING BOARDS
[ly University of Norihern Total 87,282,524 103,141,988 ") 103,141,988 103,141,988 [3.115,657) 100,026,321 {348,308), 99,878,013 {8.,209.433)
lcolorado FTE 18150 983.4 0.0 D83.4 233.4 6.0 983.4 0.0 983.4 0.0
GF "] 0 o 0 0 4 q 0 0 0
GFE 1] 0 0 0 1] Q 3] 0 0 0
GF 53,196,213 58,055,677 ] 59,086,677 59,055,977 0 E9.056,677 el 58,055,677 1}
RF 35,176,878 35,176,978 (348,208) 34.828,570 35,176,878 a 35,176,578 ol 35,175,675 0
EF 2.900.433 8,609,433 48,308 9,257,741 £,909,433 (3.116.667) 5,793,766 {348.308) 5.445.458 ! (8,599,433}
(5) GOVERNING BOARDS : . i
iJ} State Board for Totat 293,127,019 323,443,661 o 323,443,681 323,443,661 (10,693,377} 312,750,284 (1.232.589) 311,817,698 (25,653,045}
Communily Colleges and FIE 4,576.4 5,089.0 G0 £,089.0 5,089.0 0.0 5.085.0 0.0 5.068.0 0.0
Occupational Education GF| 0 L) ] 0 0 o 0 Q D 0
State System Community GFE| Q 0 0 ¢ o ] 0 0 ] a
Colleges CF 149,306.236 178,156,464 0 178,156,464 178,156,464 D 178,166,464 Q 178,156,464 0
RF 118,520,778 $19,634,152 (1.232,585) 118.401,667 110,634,152 o 119,634,152 9 118,634,152 g
FF 25.300.008 25.653.045 1,232,585 26.805.830 25,653,043 (10,693,377), 14,969,568 (1.232,545) 13,727,083 (25,653,045)
{5} LOCAL DISTRICT .
JUNIOR COLLEGE Total 15,690,257 15,890,257 ] 15,890,257 15,800,257 (1.134,067) 14,758,180 (124.798) 14,631,392 {3.288,323)
GRANTS PURSHANT TO FTE (11 0.0 G0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 oo 0.0
SECTION 23-71-301, GF| 12,601,934 12,601,934 (124,708} 12,477,136 12,801,934 9 12,601,934 0 12,601,934 ]
GRS GFE 2] 0 1] 0 0 4] Q3 Q o 4]
CF 0 0 Q 0 o Q9 & a o (]
RF 0 0 0 o ] a 0 )] ] 0
FE 3288323 3,288,323 124,768 3413121 3.288,323 {1,134,067) 2,154,256 {124,708} 2,028,458 {3.2688.323
(7} DIVISION OF _)i
OCCUPATIONAL Total 11,202,546 9,736,132 0 9,738,132 9.736,132 {69:4.072) - 5041260 {73,205} 8:968,055 (2,343,978}
EDUCATION FTE 0.9 240 1 X 0.0 &0 0.0 : oo 0.0 09 a.0
{C) Area Yogational GF| 8,505,528 7,392,164 {73,206} 7,318,049 7,982,154 1} 7,592,154 o 7,392,154 1]
School Support GFE| [ ) 0 [+] 0 0 0 e o 0
GF 0 0 o 0 ¢ '] 0 s} 0 D
RF Q0 G 1] b ] Q Q 0 0 0
FF 2,697,018 2.343.878 74.205 2.417,183 2,343,978 (894,872) 1,649.106 (72.208) 1,575,901 {2,343,978)
Nonsline ltem Request:
Letterncte Rovisad Text: To be updated upon receipt of Final $pring Census Information in February 2010,
Gash or Federal Fund Name and COFRS Fund Numbar: tederal funds: Education Stabilization Fund of Amesican Recovery and Reinvesiment Act of 2009,
Reappropriated Funds Source, by Department and Line [tem Name: Higher Education (4} College Opportunity Fund Program - Stipends, Fee for Senvice Conlracts
Approval by QIT? Yes: 77 Mot T NiA:
Sehedale $3s from Affected Departmenls:
Higher Education

Paged



DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

Budget Reduction Proposal
January 27, 2010

D. Rico Munn
Executive Director

Proposal:

On December 18, 2009, the Governor’s Office of State Planning and Budgeting and the Legislative Council
presented their revenue forecasts. These forecasts project the need for additional budget balancing action
to be taken in the current year (FY 2009-10) and therefore the Department seeks an additional General
Fund reduction to the governing boards, local district colleges, and the area vocational schools of an
additional $5,500,000. The Department recommends that this reduction be fully backfilled with federal
State Fiscal Stabilization Funds (SFSF) from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(ARRA). This reduction as recommended impacts federal funding and reduces by $5,500,000 the amount
of SFSF funds available in FY 2010-11. This reduction is reflected in the corresponding Schedule 13.

State support for the governing boards, local district colleges, and the area vocational schools has been
reduced significantly in an effort to balance the state budget. To date, each of the cuts in FY 2008-09 and
FY 2009-10 have been fully backfilled with federal stimulus dollars from the Education Stabilization Fund
of the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund allocated from ARRA. The net effect of this refinancing is a
reduction in the SFSF funds available in FY 2010-11, the year in which the governing boards, local district
colleges, and the area vocational schools will experience effective cuts to their state/federal funding.

The Department’s request is the fourth FY 2009-10 General Fund reduction and refinancing to the
institutions of higher education in this economic downturn (since December 2008) and is in response to
projections of available revenue in the Legislative Council staff’s December 2009 revenue forecast.

Three of these reductions have been recommended to date in FY 2009-10, since the close of the 2009
legistative session. In total, the General Fund reduction from both the August 25, 2009 and the December
1, 2009 requests results in a total reduction of $226,153,668 in FY 2009-10.  With this recommendation,
the institutions of higher education will have been reduced $231,653,668 from their original FY 2009-10
appropriation (see table below).

FY 2009-10 General Fund Reductions
August 25,2009 | December 1, 2009 | January 27, 2010 | Total FY 2009-10
Components General Fund General Fund General Fund General Fund
Reduction {ES-01) | Reduction (ES-02) | Reduection (8-04) Reduction

Local District Junior Colleges $1,836,259 $3,290,126 $124,798 $5.251,183
Arez Vocational Schools $1.077.129 $1,929,952 $73,205 $3,080,286
College Opportunity Fund Private Stipends $80,370 $241,110 $0 $321,480
College Opportunity Fund Public Stipends $23,955,300 $71,865,900 $0 595,821,200
College Opportunity Fund Fee-for-service Contracts $53,963,500 $67,914,022 $5,301,997 $127,179,519
TOTAL Reduction FY 2009-10 => $80,912,558 $145,241,110 $5,500,000 $231,653,668

Page 1




Summary of Request:

The $5,500,000 proposed General Fund reduction to the institutions of higher education 1s in addition to the
reductions detailed in the August 25, 2009 FY 2009-10 “ES-01” request and the December 1, 2009 FY
2009-10 “ES-02” request. The net result of the funding to the institutions of higher education as a result of

all recommended budget action in FY 2009-10 to date is identified in the following table.

Summary of FY 2009-10 Recommended Reductions

Summary of ES-01 and ES-02
{Angust 25, 2009 aad Decembar 1, 2009)

§-04 (January 27, 2010)

Result of January 27, 2010 request

General Fund
General Fand form the College
Institutions of Higher Education from the College Opportunity
Opportunity Percent of Fund afier ARRA after Total alter
Fund afier both { ARRA after both | Totak after both [General Fund as August 25th, August 25th, Aupusi 25th,
August 25th and | August 25th and | August 25th and A result of December 1st, | December 1st, | December 1st,
December 1st December 15t December 1st fAugust 25th and} January 27th and Japuary 27th| and Jannalr'y and Janunary
reductions in FY | reductions in FY | reductions in FY | December Ist | General Fund | January 27th | reductions in FY | 27th reductions | 27th reductions
2009-10 2009-10 2009-10 reduactions reduction ARRA increse 2009-16 in FY 2009-10 | in FY 2009-10
Adams State College 7,400,545 7,207,904 14,608,449 2.2%, (123,546) 123,546 7,216,999 7,331,450 14,608,449
Mesa State College 12,304,715 11,700,892 24,005,607 3.7% (205,41 7), 205,417 12,089,298 11,906,309 24,605,607
Metropolitan State College of Denver 24,947,553 24,765 859 49,713,412 7.6% (416,478) 416,478 24,531,075 25,182,337 49,713,412
Western State Collese 5,976,525 6,196,492 12,173,017 1.8%, (99,773)) 99,773 5,876,752 6,296,265 12,173,017
Colorado State University System 66,803,074 80,088,438 146,891,512 20.3%, (1,115,220) 1,115,226 65,687,854 81,203,658 146,891,512
Fort Lewis College 4,983,422 7,752,908 12,736,330 1.5% (83,194) 83,194 4,900,228 7,836,102 12,736,330
University of Colorado System 89,708,702 119,390,747 209,099,449 27.2%! (1,497,610) 1,497,610 88,211,092 120,888,357 209,099,449
Colorado School of Mings 10,774,179 12,463,207 23,237,386 3.3% (179,866) 179,866 10,594,313 12,643,073 23,237,386
University of Northern Colorado 20,864,087 23,222.224 44,086,311 6.3% (348,308) 348,308 20,515,779 23,570,532 44,086,311
Community College System 73,833,392 69,953,805 143,787,197 | 22.4% {1,232,585) 1,232 585 72,600,807 71,185,350 143,787,197
Local District Junior Colleges 7.475,549 8,414,708 15,890,257 2.3% (124,798) 124,798 7,350,751 8,539,506 15,890,257
Arca Vocational Schools 4,385,073 3,351,059 9,736,132 1.3% (73,205) 73,205 4,311,868 5,424,264 9,736,132
Totals 329,456,816 376,508,243 705,965,059 100.0%| {5,500,000) 5,500,000 323,956,816 382,008,243 705,965,059

The additional $5,500,000 General Fund reduction in FY 2009-10 is allocated in an across-the-board
manner. This was accomplished through allocating the reduction based on each institution’s respective
percentage share of the total December 1, 2009 General Fund (ES-02) amount. This percentage is
multiplied by a negative $5.5 million which results in the General Fund reductions identified above. The
General Fund reduction that is experienced by cach institution in FY 2009-10 is fully restored with the
federal stimulus funding from the Education Stabilization Fund (identified as ARRA in the table).

The $5,301,997 General Fund reduction to the Governing Boards is in the fee-for-service contracts from
the College Opportunity Fund. The table on page 4 identifies these changes. Additionally, a history of the
requests for FY 2009-10 is identified on page 5 of this narrative.

Page 2



FY 2010-11 Impact:

The result of this recommendation is a further reduction of $5,500,000 in ARRA federal funds available in
FY 2010-11. The decreases in ARRA federal funds in FY 2010-11, were $55,981,956 in the November 6,
2009 budget request. This $55,981,956 amount took into consideration the $80.9 million and $145 million
General Fund reductions and ARRA backfill from the August 25" and December 1% reductions,
respectively. Since an additional use of ARRA funds in FY 2009-10 due to this request there is also a
reduction of $5,500,000, which makes the total ARRA federal fund reduction $61,481,956 in FY 2010-11.
This reduction is reflected in the budget amendment column of the attached Schedule 13 and the table on
page 6. For a history of the ARRA funds in FY 2010-11 please see the table on page 7.

Schedule 13:

The Schedule 13 for this request is incremental in FY 2009-10 and is cumulative in FY 2010-11 as a budget
amendment. As such the column 3 amount only reflects the changes in this “S-04” while the cumulative
impact on the institutions of higher education is ES-02 (which incorporates ES-01) plus S-04, as noted in
the table on page 5. For F'Y 2010-11 there is a budget amendment impact to the November 6, 2009 “BRI-
017 request identified in column 8 (BA-03). ‘

This request is part of the January 27, 2010 FY 2009-10 budget balancing package. No “letternote revised
text” changes have been identified in this request as the February Census for enrollments and stipend
eligible populations for higher education will change the stipend and fee-for-service splits for the governing
boards. In February 2010, OSPB will submit the final higher Education request. At that time, the revised
“letternotes” will be submitted accounting for this request and for both FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11
stipend eligible populations.

Calculations for Request:

Please see the following pages for tables detailing the calculations for the request.

Future Issues:

The methodologies used in the August 25, 2009 budget balancing proposal for FY 2009-10, the December
1, 2009 budget balancing proposal for FY 2009-10, and in this January 27, 2010 proposal will not be the
basis for future increases or decreases. Any adjustments to state funding for institutions of higher
education in future fiscal years will be addressed without regard to these methodologies. Additionally, the
Governor may decide to revise this January 27, 2010 FY 2009-10 request pursuant to future General Fund
revenue forecasts.

Page 3



The table below illustrates the FY 2009-10 Changes to the College Opportunity Fund fee-for-service contract as a result of the January 27,
2010 General Fund reduction.

Please note this table only identifies the Governing Boards and their respective financing through the College Opportunity Fund; the total
amounts do not include the Local District Junior Colleges or the Area Vocational Schools.

FY 2009-10 College Opportunity Fund Alleeation

Total change fram FY 2009-14 Appropriation From 5-04 =>

(217,698,722)

Collcee Opportunity Fund Appropriation FY 2009-10 FTE Revised College Opportunity Fund Allocation (ES-02) Tanuary 27, 2010 Reduction to Fee-for-servicg (S-04)
College
College Opportunity Opportunity Requested Fee-for-

Original Fee-for- | Find Apprepriation FY | Fund Eligible Revised Fee-for- Revised College service Reduction on Revised Fee-For- Revised College

Goveming Board Original Stipead service 2009-10 FTE Revised Stipend service Opportunity Fund January 27, 2010 Revised Stipend Service Opportunity Fund
Adams State Collere $ 2,656,080 | § 9,493,242 | § 12,149,322 13021 % 1,713,640 | § 5,681,905 F § 7400543 | § (123.346){ § 1718640 | § 5,558.3391 % 7,276,999
Mcsa State Collee $ 9,014.760 | § 10,873,632 | § 19,888,392 44101 % 5833080 | § 6.471.4635 | 8 12304713 | § (205417 § SR33080 | § 6266218 1 § 12.099.208
Motropatitan Statc Colloge of Denver $ 34,578.000 | § 5.200.568 | § 39,778.568 169501 % 22,374.000 | § 257335318 24947333 1 8 (416.478)| § 22,374,000 | § 2137075 | $ 24,531,075
Western State College $ 2,921,280 | § 6.970.867 | § D892,147 1,432 1% 1890240 | $ 40862851 % 5,976,525 | § (99.773)| § 1,890,240 | § 3986512 | § 5.876,732
Colorado State University Systen: $ 41,524,200 | & 7209588 | § 113.620.028 20355 | % 26,868,600 | § 39.934.474 | 8 66,803,074 | § {1,115220)| § 26,868.600 | § 38.819.254 | § 63,687,834
Fort Lewis College 5 4,706,280 | S 4051342 | % 8,757,822 2307 | & 30432401 8 L938. 182 | $ 4983422 | § (83,194)) § 3045240 | § 1834988 | & 4.900.228
University of Colomdo System 3 5 1880 ]S 100,052.102 | § 159,103,982 28,947 | § 382100400 % 51,498,662 | § 89,708,702 [ § (1,497,610} § 38,210,040 | § 50001052 1% 88,211,002
Lolorado Schoot of Mines $ 5,326,360 | § 13.267,265 | § 13,793,625 2,709 | 8 3575880 F 8 71982909 % 10,774,179 | (179,866)) § 3375380 [ § 1018433 | 8 10.394.313
University of Northern Colorade 5 13,734.920 | & 19421958 | 5 35176878 7723 | % 10,194360 ) § 10,669,727 { § 20,364,087 | § (348,308)] § 10,194,360 | § 103214151 8 20.515,779
Community College System ¥ 95,759,640 | § 2237451218 118,134,152 46941 | § 61,962,120 | § 11871272 | § 73,833,592 | § (1,232,385)] 8 61,962,120 | § 10,638,687 1 8 72,600,807
Totalf § 271,493,400 | § 263,801,516 | 535,294,916 133.085|$ 198,672,200 | & 141,923,994 | § 317,596,194 | § (5,301,997 $ 175,672,200 | 8 136,621,997 | & 312,294,197

Tetal change from FY 2069-1{} Appropriation from ES-02 == $ (95,821,200)] 5 (121,877,522H §

95,821,200)] 3

(127,179,519)] §

Poge 4




The following table identifies the history of the Education Stabilization Fund from the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund in the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA). This table shows FY 2009-10 and identifies the iterations of the request for the current
fiscal year ending with this additional reduction of $5,500,000.

State and Federal Operating Funding for Colorado Public Institutions of Higher Education ) ) ) Requires Watvers [rom ARRA MOE in FY 2009-10
Oct, 28th announcessent -
FY 2005-06 <i> FY 2008-09 <2> TY 2009-10 <3> Ang. 25th Revised FY 2009-10 <4> | December 1st request for Revised January 27, 2010 reqacest for FY 2000-10 <6>
FY 2009-10 <5=
January 27, 2010
Original FY Requested January 27, 2010
2008-09 Generad General Fund General Fund General Fund | Requested chage
Fund {rom the from the from the General Fand General Fuad change from the { from the State General Fund
Coltege General Fund College State Fiscal College State Fiscal | From the Collepe |  State Fiscal | from the College|  State Fiscal Callege Fiseal from the College ]  State Fiscal
Qpportunity from the College | Opportunity | Stabilization | Opportunity Stabilization Opportunity Stabilization Opportunity Stabilization Opportunity Stabilization Opportunity Stahilization
Institations of Higher Education Fund Oppoctunity Fund Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund Funds Fund Funds
Adams State Colloge $ 14608449 | $ 12149322 | $ 12149322 | 8 2459127 | § 12049322 [$ 2459127 |$ 10657661 | & 3.950.788 | $  7.400545 | § 7207004 |8 (123,345)] & 123,546 | S 7276995 | S 7,331450
Mesa State College $ 24.005607 1 § 15888302 | § 19888302 15 41172151 % 19888302 | § 41172151 § 17,720,246 | § 6,285,361 | $ 12304715 | & [1.700892 | § (205417} & 205,517 18 12099298 | 8 11,906,309
Matropalitan State Collcge of Denver ¥ 4971341218 30778568 | § 39778568 | 8 0834844 15 397783568 | % 9934844 1 % 35927429 | & 13785985 | $ 24947333 | § 24763859 | § (316,478} & 416,478 | $ 24,531,075 1 § 25,182,337
Western State College by 121730174 & G892.147 [ 5 9892147 | § 228087018 9892147 % 2280870 1% 2,606,904 | § 3566113 | & 5076525 | § 6,196492 1 § (99,773} § 99773 | § 3876752 | % 6,296,265
Colorado State University Svstem $ 146891512 | % 113,620,028 | § 113,620,028 | § 33271484 { 5 113620028 | § 33271484 | § 9620433515 0687177 % 6AR03.074 | 5 BO.ORKA3R | $ {1.115,220) § LIIS220 [ § 63687834 | § 81,203,658
Fort Lewis Coilepe $ 1273633018 8737822 18 8757822 |8  3UMS0E S BISTHIZ|§ 3978508 | & FARN I B 555961218 4083422 | 8 7752908 1 § (83.104)] § $3.194 1§ 4900228 | § 7,336,102
University of Colorado Syvstem £ 20009944913 139.163.982 | § 139.103.982 | S 49995467 | § 139,103,082 | § 49905467 | § 129,091,150 |§ 7990829918 RO7087023 8 119,390,747 1 % {1,497.610) & 1497610 |§  8RZ11.092 |8 120,888,357
Colorado Schaol of Mincs $ 2323738 | 8 18,793,625 0 S 18.793.625 | 4443760 f§ 18793625 | § 4443761 | 15516.095 | § 772129318 1077417908 124632071 % (179,865)] § 179,866 | § 10.594,313 | 8 12,643,073
University of Nerthem Colordo § 44086311 | % 35.176,878 | S 35176878 |$ 8900435 )8 33,176878 | § 8900433 |§ 30046755 | % 14030556 f % 2086408713 232222241 % (348,308)| 8 348,308 | § 20515779 18§ 23,570,532
Community Colloge System $ 142320783 | B 117020778 | S 117.020,778 | §  25.300.005 | S 118,134,152 | §  25.633.045 | § 106328825 | § ITAIE3T2N$ 7383330215 69933805 | ¢ {1.252.385) 12325851 8% 726008071 % 71,186,390
Local Disirict Junior Colleges § 15.800.257 | § 12601934 |§ 1206019341 % 3288323 | S 12601934 | § 3288323 | § 10.763.675 | § 3.124382 | § 7,473,549 | 5413708 | & {124.708)] § 24708 1 $ 733073118 8,339,500
Arca Vocational Schools S 11,202,546 | § 8505528 | § 83505328 (§ 2097018 | § 730254 fE 234397 | § 6,315,025 | § 3421107 | 8 4385073 [ 8 5,351,050 | § (73,205)| § 73,205 | 4,311,868 [ & 5,424,264
Sub-totals by General Fund and State
Fiscal Stabilization Fends| S 705,965,059 | S 353,289,004 | $ 533.289.004 | § 150,676,055 | $ 555,280,004 | 8 130,676,055 | 474,456,816 | § 231,508,243 |§ 320,456,816 | § 376,508,243 $ 323956816 | 5 382,008,243
August 2009 adjustment o FY 2009-i0 => S (80,832,188)| § 80,832,188
October 28. 2009 armowncement FY 2009-10 = j $ (145.000,000)] S 145,000,000 | 3 (5.500.00M] § 5,500,000
EY 2009-10 Request {Both August 25, 2009 + October 28, 2009 request) => $ (225832,188) 8 225,832,188
TOTAL FY 2000-10 Request (August 23, 2009 + October 28, 2009 + January 27, 2010 Request) =2 5 (231332.188)| $ 231332183
TOTAL by Fiscal Year| [ 5555,289,004 | $705,965,059 I $705,965,059 | $705,965,089 | $705,965,059 $705,965,059
<!> FY 20056 Source; S.B. 03-209, S.B. 05-518, H.B. 06-1370, & H.B. 06-1383
<2> FY 2008409 Source: H.B. 08-1375, S.B. 08-79. & $.B. 08-166, & $.B. 0v-239
<3> FY 2009-10 Source: $.B. 089-255 & § B. 09-043
<d4> FY 2009-10 Source: Based on calculations described in the August 23, 2009 fact sheer (ES-01) .
<3 FY 2009-10 Source: Based on the October 28, 2009 anng for an additional $145 nuilion reduction in {enera! Fund to be restored with ARRA foderal funds in FY 2009-10. Allocations sought in Early Supplemental December §, 2008 FY 2009-10 roquest (ES-02).

<6> FY_2009-10 Soucge: The FY 2009-10 additionat reduction of $3.300,000 in this requesi (S-04).

<1> FY 2005-06 — Identifies the Maintenance-of-Effort (MOE) state funding level for Institutions of Higher Education (per ARRA).

<2> FY 2008-09 — Identifies the appropriation delineating between state funding and State Fiscal Stabilization Funding.

<3> FY 2009-10 — Identifies the original total appropriation for the current fiscal year (before additional reductions and backfill).

<4> August 25, 2009 — Identifies the $80,832,188 reduction to the Institutions of Higher Education in FY 2009-10.

<5> December 1, 2009 — Identifies the $145,000,000 reduction to the Institutions of Higher Education in FY 2009-10.

<6> January 27, 2010 — Identifies this request for an additional $f;,500,000 reduction to the_ Institutions of Higher Education in FY 2009-10.

Page 5



The methodology for all FY 2010-11 federal funding reductions are based on the growth in state funding which institutions
experienced between FY 2006-07 and FY 2008-09 (effective fanding is reduced in the same way it was allocated). As such, this is the
identical methodology to the BRI-01 request from November 6, 2009. For additional information on this methodology please see the
November 6, 2009 “BRI-01" titled “Allocation for the College Opportunity Fund and State Fiscal Stabilization Fund in FY 2010-11". The
following table identifes the FY 2010-11 ARRA impact (BA-03) of the $5,500,000 General Fund reduction to the institutions of higher

education in FY 2009-10. Please refer to columns K, L, and M.

FY 20L0-1 | impact of Jowary 27, 2010

Amount of growth remaining after November 6, 2009 request and January 27, 2010 request =>

“ARRA Funding in FY 2010-11

Column B — Amount of ARRA needed to cover the entire state funding shortfall : 3 150,676,055

Column [ — Identifies the total November 6, 2009 FY 2010-11 Request ARRA Reduction 3 (55,981,956) Shortfall in FY 2010-11
Column ] — Identifies the remaining ARRA funding in FY 2010-11 from the November 6, 2009 Request b 094,694,099 | § 55,981,956
Column K — Identifies the FY 2010-11 impact from this $5.5 million ARRA reduction 3 (5,500,000) Shortfall in FY 2010-11
Column L — [dentifies the remaining ARRA funding in FY 2010-11 from this January 27, 2010 Request $ 89,194,099 | $ 61,481,956

Page 6

PARTS => A | B T [ D E F G H [ ] K L M
. : Senate Bill §7-239 + House Bill 06-1385 -+ ]
= . 25 19043 . =C- . -D- =G ANY = =B. = v =]. -
Spurce f Melhodology => Senate Bitl 09-259 + Scanic Bili 09-043 <2 Adjsstment E=C-D <3> Adiusiment G=D-F H=0*33% I=E+H J=B-1 K=G*l118% L=]-K M=A+L
Additional
$5,500,H0 ARRA FY10-11 Tatal
General Fund fross Tatal ARRA reduction due to Funds (General
the College Qviginal State Originnl State Tncrease over Prior Funading in FY10-11 | January 27, 2010 Tuotul ARRA Fund, College
Qpportunity Fund Originul State Funding FY 07-08 | Increase Over Peior | Funding FY(6-07 | Increase Over Prior Yeir * 5.5% Tolal ARRA based on November request Fundlingin FY {1 Opportunity Fund +
Tnstitutions of Higher Educution | (FY0S5-06 Base) <I> | ARRA <1>,-<J> Funding FY 08-09 2> Year {Reduction 1) 3> Year {Reduction 2) Redaction G, 2002 request (Reduction 3) 2610-11 ARRA)
Adams Staic College 3 12.149322 | § 2.459.127 | 8 14.608.449 13.624.080 984,360 12.562.412 1 § 1LOGLOO8 b § G1AS)S LO45784 1 8 1413343 | § 114720 [ § 1.298.623 | § 13.447.943
Mesa Stoie Celicpe 3 19.888.392 | § 41172158 24.003.607 22376340 1.629.267 20.632.636 |3 1L.743.704 | § - 100869 1 8 1.730.136 | § 2.387.079 [ § 188419 [ § 2.198.600 [ § 22.087.052
Metropolitan State Collepe of Denver | § 39774568 | § 29348H | & 49.713.412 34644910 5.068.502 41.1659151 § 3478995 | § 201,251 18 5.2697531% 4.665.001 | § 375928 | B 4280163 | § 44007731
Wesicm Siate College ¥ 2822147 | % 2280870 [ § 12.173.07 11.355.69¢ 817.326 104707801 /B4OL1 1 S SLIs01% 86851601 % 1412354 | § 25620 | S 1.316.734 | § 11.208,881
Colornda State University Systcm ¥ 113.620.028 | 8 33.271484 1 3 6391512 133.789.020 13,101,583 123.364.193 1 § 10.425.736 | § 603,101 1§ 13.704.684 | § 19566800 | S LI26.568 | 5 18,446,232 | § 132060200
Fort Lewis Collepe § RT57822 |8 3978508 | B 12,736,330 F1.653.935 1.082.395 10.745.793 o08.142 1 % 52333 | % LI34928 [ 8 2843580 | 8 9813118 2745449 | 8 11.503.271
University of Calorada System 5 159, 103982 | § 49.995.467 | § 209,089,449 194986340 1 t4 113100 179,791,878 15.194.462 | § 878.960 | § 14.992.069 | £ 3500330418 LO41800 1 8 33361538 13 192.465.520
{Calorado School of Mincs 18,793,623 | § 4443761 { & 23.237.380 21.737.271 L3015 20.043.357 1.693.914 97988 | § 159103 [ 8 2.845.658 1 % 18034 | & 2.662.630 | & 21.456.245
University of Northem Colorade 35176873 {8 49092433 1 % 44086311 | § 41.156.170 1 & 2930, 14] 37549011 3.207.159 185.526 | § 2115667 | 8 5.793.706 | § 346554 | § 547212 | 8 40.624.05()
Communily Colloge Syslem 11813415215 23653043 | 8 143,787.197 | § 133.697.615 10,059,552 123.259.895 37720 63,795 [ § 10693377 | 8 14.959.668 | 1.127.863 | & 13831805 | & 131.965.957
Local District Junior Colleges 12.601.934 1 5 3|8 15.890.257 | § 14823001 1 8 LOGT.256G 13668051 |5 1.154.950 GE.811 113067 | § 2154256 | § 124300 | $ 2029456 | § 14.631.3%0
Arca Vocational Schools 7392054 | & 5 9.736,132 | § 9082213 | 8 £653.919 8374262 | S 707951 40,953 694.872 | § 1.649.106 | & 7649915 1372607 § 8.964.761
Sub-tolals by General Fund and State
Fiscal Stabilization Funds $ 555280004 | § 150,6764335 | § 03965059 [ § 0352927495 | § 33037.364 | & LU2.028.183 | 3 0899312 18 294439218 55981956 | § 04,694,009 | § 3300000 | & 89.194.099 | § Gd4.483.103
Aclinstment duc to Sconte Bill 09-043 - Merger of San Juaa Basin Technigal Collepe ino Pueblo Community Collegs, .
<1 Shifls $1.113.374 General Fuad and $353.040 federal Tunds (ARRA) rom the Arca Vogational Schoals (o the Community College Svsicm in FY 20005-U6 basc allocation and Original State Funding FY 2008.09,
<2> Shills $1.367.923 Generat Fund from the Area Yocational Sehools to the Communty College Sysiem in FY 200708, .
<3> Shills $1.261.340 General Fund [ron: the Area Vocationsl Schools ta the Community College System in FY 200607,
Effective Funding Reduction Summary in FY 2010-11
Column E — Identifies the growth in state funding between FY 2007-08 and FY 2008-09 $ 53,037,564
Column G - Identifies the growth in state funding between FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08 3 50,899,312
Total Growth from FY 2006-07 to FY 2008-09 =>[ § 103,936,876
, . Cut based on the growth between FY
Column I — ldentifies the total November 6, 2009 FY 2010-11 Request ARRA Reduction $ (55,981,956) &
_ 2006-07 and FY 2008-09
Amount of growth remaining after November 6, 2009 request =>| § 47,954,920
. . . - . Cut based on the growth between FY
Column K — Identifies the FY 2010-11 impact from this $5.5 million ARRA Reduction h (5.500,000)
2006-07 and FY 2008-09
$ 42,454,920




The following table illustrates the total impact of the ARRA reduction of $5,500,000 in FY 2010-11 as an adjustment to the November 6,
2010 request (BA-03). In total the shortfall increases from $55,981,956 to $§1,481,956 ir_l_ FY 2010-11.

State and Federal QOperating Funding for Colorado Public Institutions of Higher Education

Base Request FY
FY 2010-11 impact from January 27, 2010 request Annualization to FY 2011-12 <3 2010_1;;2:} 20m
Request for FY 2010-11 from November 6, 2009 <13 <2>
Original I'Y
2008-09 General
Fund from the | General Fund Column 6 on the | Column 8 on the| General Fund Column 10 on the
College from the College| State Fiscal Schedule 13 Schedule I3 | fyom the College| State Fiseal General Fund State Fiscal Schedule 13
Opportunity Opportunity Stabilization Opportunity Stabilization from the College Stabilization
Institutions of Higher Education Fund Fund Funds Fund Funds Opportunity Fund Funds
Adams State College § 14,608,449 | $ 121493221 § 14133431 § (1,045,784} 3 (114,720)] § 12,149322 1 § 1,298,623 | 12,149,322 | § - b (2,459,127
Mesa State Collepe $ 24005607 |% 19888392} 8 2387079 |8 (1,730,136)] % (188419 $ 19,888392| % 2,198,660 | 8 19,888,392 | § - 5 {4,117,215)
Metropolitan State College of Denver $ 4971341238 3977835681 % 4,665,091 | §  (5,269,753)] $ (375928)} $ 39,778,568 | § 4,289,163 | § 39,778,568 | § - 3 (9,934,844)
'Western State College 3 121730171 % 089214719 14123541 § (868,516)] § (95,620)] % 9,892,147 | $ 1,316,734 | $ 0892147 | § - $ {2,280,870)
Colorado State University System $ 14689151218 11362002838 19,566,800 | $  (13,704,689)] § (1,126,568)] $ 113,620,028} § 18,440,232 | $ 113,620,028 | § - $ {33,271,484)
Fort Lewis College $ 12,736,330 | 8 8,757.822 | § 2843580 1%  (1,134928)] § {98,131)] § 8,757,822 1 % 2745449 1% 8,757,822 [ § - $ (3,978,508)
University of Colorado System § 200000449 13 159103982 |5 3500339818 (149920605  (1.641,860)] § 155,103,982 1§ 33361538 | § 159,103,982 | $ - $ (49,995 ,467)
Colorado School of Mines $ 237237386 |% 187936251 % 2845658 % (1,598,103)) § (183,038 §  18,793,625( % 2,662,620 | § 18,795,625 | § - $ (4,443,761)
University of Northern Colorado $ 44086311 ]% 35176,878]% 5,793,766 | § (3,115,667)] § (346,550 & 35,176,878 | $ 54472121 8 35176878 | § - 3 (8,909,433)
Community College System $ 142320,783 1% 118134152 |$ 14959668 F$  (10,69337N] % (1,127.863)| $ 118,134,152 |8 13831805} % 118,134,152 1 § - 3 (25,653,045)
Locat District Junior Colleges $ 15,890,257 | § 126019341% 2,154,256 | $ {1,134,067)| $ (124 8009 $ 12,601,934 | $ 2,029456 4 $ 12,601,934 | $§ - § (3,288,323}
Area Vocational Schools $ 11,202,546 | § 7,392,154 | § 1,649,106 | § (694,8723] $ (76,499 8 7392154 | § 1,572,607 1 % 7392154 | § - k) (2,343,978
Sub-totals by General Fund and State
Fiscal Stabilization Funds| § 705,965,050 | § 555280004 | $ 94694000 | £ (55981956 $ (5,500,000} § 555289004 | § 89,194,099 | § 555280004 [ 3 - |s  (150,676,055)
TOTAL by Fiscal Yearl $649,983,103 $  (55,981,956) $644,483,103 $555,289,004 $  (150,675,055)

<1> FY 2010-11 Source: FY 2010-11 November 6, 2009 request "BRI-01" titled " Allocations from the College Opportunity Fund and State Fiscal Stabilization Fund in FY 2010-11".

<2 FY 2010-11 Source: This ¥Y 2009-10 request impact on FY 2010-11 "BA-03".

3> FY 2011-12. The annualization is based on the Education Stabilization Fund from the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund included in the ARRA expiring in FY 201$-12 upon being exhausted in the prior fiscal year.

<4> Ties to Columm 10 of the Schedule 13.

Page 7




College Opportunity Fund and Governing Boards

No statutory change or Executive Order is required to implement these proposed reductions for the College
Opportunity Fund, the Local District Junior College or the Area Vocational Schools. The statutes do not
mandate these specific programs. Therefore, this budget action can be accomplished by applying a
restriction on the appropriation, without an executive order or statutory change. However, a budget action
is requested to revise the appropriation so the restriction can be removed. Accompanying statutory
language for these line-items is provided below.

College Opportunity Fund and Governing Boards (fee-for-service contracts)

s Section 23-5-130 (2) C.R.S. (2009). Beginning July 1, 2005, the governing board of a state
institution of higher education may annually negotiate a fee-for-service contract with the
department for the delivery of higher education services by the institutions to the residents of the
state of Colorado...

Local District Junior Colleges ‘

e Section 23-71-301 (1) (a), C.R.S. (2009). Direct grants to junior college districts — occupational
courses. Any junior college district operating or organized and operating as such during the entire
school year in which a grant is made shall be entitled to a direct grant, from funds appropriated for
this purpose, in an amount specified annually by the general assembly...

Area Vocational Schools
s Section 23-71-303 (1), C.R.S. (2009). Any area vocational school operating or organized and
operating as such during the entire school year may be reimbursed by the state in an annual amount
specified annual by the general assembly...

Page 8



Federal Legislation

e American Recovery and Reinvestment Act_of 2009 — State Fiscal Stabilization Fund -
Maintenance-of-Effort Waiver Criteria' — The percentage of the total State revenues used to support
elementary, secondary and public institutions of higher education for 2010 is at least as great as the
percentage of the total State revenues used to support clementary, secondary and public higher
education in FY 2009.

» American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 — State Fiscal Stabilization Fund — Guidance® -
ITI-B-1. What levels of State support must a Governor restore for elementary and secondary
education and public institutions of higher education?

o For public institutions of higher education, a State must also restore the levels of State
support (excluding tuition and fees paid by the students) to the greater of FY 2008 or FY
2009 levels of support. :

¢ American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 — State Fiscal Stabilization Fund — Guidance® -
11I-B-7. How does a State calculate the amounts of Stabilization funds that must be awarded
to local education agencies and to public institutions of higher education?

o If there are any Education Stabilization funds remaining after a State determines the
amounts that LEAs and public IHEs will receive on the basis of the F'Y 2009 restoration
calculations, the State then determines, on the basis of the FY 2010 restoration calculations
(taking into account any increases or adjustments referenced in Question HI-B-1), the
amount of the remaining funds that will be awarded to LEAs and IHEs in order to restore the
levels of State support for elementary and secondary education and for public IHEs for FY
2010. Next, it restores the levels of State support for FY 2011.

! Source: Guidance on the Maintenance-of-Effort Requirements in the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund Program — 1.S.
Department of Education — May 1, 2009, p. 7.
http://www.ed.gov/policy/gen/leg/recovery/statutory/moe-guidance. pdf

2 Source: Guidance on the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund Program - U.S. Department of Education — April 2009, p. 9.
http://www.ed.sov/programs/statestabilization/guidance. pdf

3 Source; Guidance on the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund Program — U.S. Department of Education — April 2009, p. 12.
http://www.ed.gov/programs/statestabilization/guidance.pdf

Page 9



